
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Schools Forum 
Martin Gocke (Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor)) 
(Chairman) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
(Vice-Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Leslie Semper, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Greg Wilton, Teacher Union Representative 

Also Invited: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, 
Young People & Learning 

Thursday 10 December 2020, 4.30  - 6.30 pm 
Zoom Meeting 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: Joanna Gibbons 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

3.  Minutes and Matters Arising  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 19 November 
2020. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

4.  Improving Leadership and Governance over High Needs Funding 
Block: Terms of Reference for the Schools Forum Sub-Group  

9 - 14 

 To approve updated terms of reference for the Schools Forum Sub-Group 
which is working with the local authority to quantify the current pressures on 
the high needs budget and identify solutions. 

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

5.  2021-22 Budget proposals for the Schools Block and Central School 
Services Block Elements of the Schools Budget  

15 - 34 

 To present updated proposals for the 2021-22 Schools Block and Central 
Schools Services Block elements of the Schools Budget.  

Reporting: Paul Clark 

 

6.  Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meeting of the Forum is scheduled for 4.30pm on 14 January 2020. 

Reporting: Joanna Gibbons 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Derek Morgan, 01344 352044, derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 1 December 2020 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
19 NOVEMBER 2020 
4.30  - 5.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman) 
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman) 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Neil Davies, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor) 
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher) 
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor) 
 
Observer: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Jane Coley, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) 
 

154. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

155. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 22 October 2020 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
Arising from the minutes, the following points were noted: 

- The revised terms of reference had been circulated to the sub-group and it 
would be requested to approve the terms of reference at the 10 December 
meeting. 

- It was noted that the three-year budget plan guidance would progress at the 
start of 2021 in collaboration with a small number of schools. 

- The Coronavirus spend return template had been distributed to schools and 
academies and would continue each term. 

- The pupil forecast model would come to the Schools Forum in January for 
budget planning purposes. 

 
There were no other matters arising not covered by the agenda. 

156. Arrangements for Free Early Education Entitlements during Coronavirus 
(COVID-19)  

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The Forum considered a report given on the arrangements for Free Early Education 
Entitlements funding during Coronavirus as well as the initial proposals for the 2021-
2022 early years’ block budget of the dedicated schools grant (DSG). 
 
As part of the update, it was noted: 

- That it had been tough for early years’ settings and the sector had wor
[...]
e council was responsible for meeting, 
but received no funding.  An update was also given on the 2021-22 budget 
position for mainstream schools.  
 
It was noted that following the consultation, there was a high amount of support 
received from maintained schools to agree the Council’s proposals. 
 
Following questions, it was noted: 

- How far Bracknell Forest Schools were towards the national funding formula 
and it was confirmed that the 2020-21 budget was set at 99.8%.  

- The Government had confirmed its commitment to the “hard” formula which 
would mean the DfE running all school budgets with limited involvement of 
local authorities.  There were a number of anomalies which would need to be 
confirmed and nothing further could be confirmed at this time. 

- It was confirmed that should schools funding change to the “hard” formula, 
that this would not have a major effect on schools’ budgets. 

- The new DfE Funding Regulations could limit the ability of the council to 
support the schools’ budget with additional funding. It was noted that the 
change in the regulations would include a much more powerful ringfence 
which meant the authority could not contribute additional money without the 
Secretary of State’s permission.  The council currently supplemented schools’ 
budgets by around £250k a year as part of a medium-term budget strategy 
which had been agreed by the Schools Forum and informal discussion with 
the DfE had indicated that gaining approval for continuation of this support 
was not certain.  

- Forum Members expressed surprise that the government could consider 
taking a decision that would have the effect of reducing budget allocations to 
schools and passed the following motion: 
 
“The Schools Forum strongly supports the representations that Bracknell 
Forest Council is making to the DfE to continue this mode of funding 
which has already provided benefit for the pupils in Bracknell Forest Schools” 

 
RESOLVED to NOTE 

1. the outcomes from the financial consultation with schools. 
 

2. That the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning had 
AGREED that:  
  

1. The factors and their values in the BF Funding Formula should 
continue to be funded at the same value as the NFF, with each factor 
to be reduced by the same proportional value if there were insufficient 
funds.  

2. All schools should receive the maximum +2% increase in per pupil 
funding from the 2020-21 financial year, subject to affordability.  

3. Any cost associated with providing all schools with the agreed 
minimum percentage increase in per pupil funding from 2020-21 
should be met by those schools receiving the largest increases in per 
pupil funding, typically those above the average percentage increase.  

 
Item for Maintained Primary School representatives only:  
  
RESOLVED to AGREE: 

6



 

 

3. The continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by the 
council.  
 
Item for Maintained Secondary School representatives only:  
  
RESOLVED to AGREE: 

4. that the continued de-delegation of budgets for the services requested by the 
council.  
 
Item for all Maintained School representatives (including the Special and 
PRU) only  
 
RESOLVED to AGREE: 

5. that a £20 per pupil contribution continues to be made by maintained schools 
towards the cost of delivering ‘general’ education related statutory and 
regulatory duties.  
  
For all Members RESOLVED to NOTE:  

6. Changes made by the DfE to the DSG ringfence place at risk the option for 
the council to continue supporting the Schools Budget through use of General 
Reserves.  

160. Dates of Future Meetings  

The next meeting of the Forum would be held at 4.30pm on 10 December 2020. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

TO:  SCHOOLS FORUM  
DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
IMPROVING LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE OVER HIGH NEEDS FUNDING BLOCK: 

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE SCHOOLS FORUM SUB-GROUP 
Executive Director: People 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 This report sets out an update on the Terms of Reference for the Schools Forum Sub-

Group. This group works with the LA to quantify the current pressures on the high 
needs budget and identify solutions.  
 

1.2 The Group is tasked with supporting LA officers to: 
 

 Review the financial impact of existing national SEND policy locally. 

 Identify any areas where immediate savings can be made 

 Identify any changes in the way that SEND services and provision is currently 
delivered that will secure future savings whilst maintaining positive impact for 
children and young people with SEND.  

 Maintain oversight of the delivery of the priorities set out within the Bracknell Forest 
SEND Commissioning Plan (2020 – 2022). 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To APPROVE the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1.  

 
2.2 To APPROVE the appointment of Jenny Baker, Head Teacher of Kennel Lane 

School as the Chair of the Sub-Group from 1 January 2021 to 31 August 2022.  
 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 In Bracknell Forest, the High Needs Block is now overspending. If current demand for 

SEND provision continues to increase and resources remain in line with predictions, this 
overspend is forecast to amount to around £4.5m per annum. The role of the Schools 
Forum Sub-Group is to work in partnership with the local authority to ensure appropriate 
steps were being taken to address the financial position in this respect.  
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None.  
 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION. 
 
5.1 Nationally, it has been reported that the gap between high needs funding and high 

needs expenditure has created a collective deficit of over £500m and this despite 
increases in funding from the DfE is forecast to continue to increase. Government is 
concerned by the financial difficulties arising and as previously reported, has increased 
monitoring and intervention activities of LA’s High Needs Block spen
[...]
 resources, both in 
borough and out of borough. 

                                                
1
 Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guidance. Educational and Skills Funding Agency.Sept.’18 

14



TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 
2021-22 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR THE SCHOOLS BLOCK AND 

CENTRAL SCHOOL SERVICES BLOCK ELEMENTS OF THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 
Executive Director: People 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present updated proposals for the 2021-22 Schools Block 

(SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the Schools Budget. 
Associated decisions need to be agreed at this meeting in order to ensure progress is 
made in meeting the 21 January 2021 statutory deadline for agreeing the budgets  

 
 
2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Building on previous decisions agreed by the Forum, and with the availability of 

provisional data from the October 2020 school census, a further stage to the budget 
setting process can now be presented for consideration. The key elements that remain 
outstanding where a further impact may arise relate to: the release by the Department for 
Education (DfE) of the key data that must be used to calculate school budgets; and a 
decision by the secretary of state as to whether the council can continue to support 
school budgets with an agreed funding top up from council reserves. 
 

2.2 Pupil numbers have increased by 127 (+0.8%) which after taking account of additional 
funding allocations to schools results in a net gain of £0.154m. The allocation of 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funding for the Growth Fund is now forecast to be 
£0.130m lower than previously expected, which is partially offset by a £0.020m reduction 
in budget requirement for the associated in-year allocations to schools experiencing 
significant in-year increases in pupil numbers. 
 

2.3 Reflecting on the adverse impact on the economy from the coronavirus pandemic, the 
provisional change in Free School Meal (FSM) eligibility from the from data held by the 
council indicates an average increase of 17% which results in further budget allocations 
to schools of £0.094m. Due to the lagged approach used by the DfE in the Funding 
Framework, this will not be reflected in DSG funding received by BF for passing on to 
schools. Therefore, this is a new unfunded budget pressure. However, it is likely to be for 
one year only as the 2022-23 DSG funding rates will reflect these increased eligibility 
levels. There is also the potential for reduced entitlements and therefore costs at schools 
from the October 2021 census should the economy undertake the expected recovery. 
 

2.4 Whilst funding received by schools in BF has increased through these reforms, the use of 
the government of the Minimum Per Pupil Funding (MPPF) as the primary factor in the 
National Funding Formula (NFF) to distribute funding increases to schools is resulting in 
a convergence of the average amount of per pupil funding allocated to BF and the 
minimum amount that must be paid to schools.  
 

2.5 The current differences between the DSG allocation received by BF allocation and the 
MPPF levels are 1.7% for primary aged pupils and 4.9% for secondary aged pupils. An 
impact of this sees a significant increase in the number of schools on the protected 
MPPF levels – 42% of schools in 2021-22 compared to 19% in 2020-21 – and should a 
top slice to NFF funding rates be used to balance the budget, then this can only be 
recovered from 21 schools rather than 36 which clearly increases the rate of top slice that 
would otherwise be required to achieve the same level in deduction of funding. For 

15

Agenda Item 5



example, the 0.2% top slice applied to the NFF rates applied in the 2020-21 budget 
recovered £0.156m. The same 0.2% deduction in the 2021-22 budget would only amount 
to £0.068m. This needs to be taken into account of when considering the approach to 
take in balancing the final budget. 
 

2.6
[...]
 essential that the Schools Forum carefully 
considers the approach to be taken in order for they budget setting process to continue 
with maximum certainty. 
 
 

3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 To AGREE: 
 
3.1 That the final budget proposals for the 2021-22 budget, to be presented to the 

Forum in January, are in accordance with principles included in the supporting 
information, as summarised in Table 1, and in particular that: 

1. That no changes are made to the Start-up and diseconomy funding policy 
for new and expanding schools (paragraph 6.18). 

2. That the Growth Fund, including appropriate elements is set at the 
amount reported in Annex 1 

3. That budgets for de-delegated services are increased by 1% (paragraph 
6.24) 

16



4. That the CSSB budget, including appropriate elements is set at the 
amount reported in Annex 2. 

 
3.2 The preferred approach to be taken in balancing the £0.412m forecast shortfall on 

the SB (paragraph 6.37). 
 

To NOTE: 
 
3.3 The significant increase in numbers of schools on the protected MPPF values – 

42% of schools compared to 19% in 2020-21 – results in the burden of financing 
any agreed top slice to NFF funding rates to be met by only 21 of the 36 BF 
schools (paragraph 6.27). 
 

3.4 That the 2020 Spending Review confirmed no significant changes to previously 
announce funding levels for education and schools, with the overall increase in 
funding remaining at £2.2bn (paragraph 6.41). 
 

3.5 The DfE are expected to publish a policy document by the end of December to set 
out proposals to move to a “Hard” formula with limited LA involvement with 
associated consultation documents at the start of the new year                
(paragraph 6.8 1.f.). 

 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To ensure that the 2021-22 Schools Budget is developed in accordance with the views of 

the Schools Form, the anticipated level of resources and the statutory funding framework, 
including the requirement to submit summary details of i
[...]
e Forum 

                                                
5
 Pupils who have been eligible for free school meals at any point in the last six years. This is considered a 

more balanced measure than actual FSM numbers as it includes pupils close to the eligibility limit and that 
move in and out of the funding count. 

23

https://schools.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020-21-funding-policy-for-new-and-expanding-schools.pdf


recommended to approve an uplift of 1% on the circa £0.969m budget which would 
amount to £0.010m. 
 
Meeting DfE per pupil funding requirements 
 

6.25 After LAs have calculated school budgets through their local Funding Formula, there are 
2 mandatory checks required by the DfE to ensure that each individual school budget 
has received the minimum permitted: 

 
1. amount of per pupil funding for the relevant year i.e. the MPPF value 

2. increase in per pupil funding from the previous year i.e. the MFG 
 
MPPF values 
 

6.26 The DfE has set mandatory MPPF values of £4,180 for primary aged pupils and £5,415 
for secondary. These are the minimum per pupil funding rates that an LA must pay their 
schools unless agreed by the DfE. These proposals generate additional payments of 
£0.741m, with 13 primary schools receiving £0.694m in aggregate and 2 secondaries 
receiving £0.047m. This is an increase of £0.436m compared to 2020-21 when 5 primary 
schools received £0.204m and 2 secondary schools £0.101m and generally reflects the 
closeness of the primary per pupil funding rate paid to BFC (£4,253) compared to the 
minimum amount that has to be passed on to schools (£4,180) with only a 1.7% 
difference. 
 

6.27 An impact of this significant increase in numbers of schools on the protected MPPF 
values – 42% of schools compared to 19% in 2020-21 – is that should a top slice to NFF 
funding rates be required to balance the budget, then this can only be recovered from 21 
schools rather than 36 which clearly increases the rate of top s
[...]
ovisional October 2020 census and other relevant data, a series of 

changes have been set out above that the council proposes are reflected in the revised 
budget proposals for the 2021-22 Schools Block and Central Schools Services Block 
budgets. Table 1 below summarises the changes proposed which leaves a funding 
shortfall of £0.412m on school budgets compared to NFF rates, an improvement of 
£0.017m from the previous proposals. Annex 3 sets out the changes made in Table 1 
from the October Forum meeting. 
 

  

                                                
6
 This average excludes funding for new schools and those subject to amalgamation in 2019 as there are 

separate, specific funding rules in place for calculating these budgets. 

25



Table 1: Summary updated budget proposals for 2021-22 
 

 
 

 
Managing the budget shortfall 
 

6.34 The Forum has previously agreed that the 2021-22 budget should be set with each BF 
factor value at the same amount as the NFF values, if necessary, scaled by the same 
proportional amount to the affordable value. These proposals result in a £0.412m funding 
shortfall and therefore an approach to balancing the budget needs to be agreed. 

 
6.35 The options identified to manage the provisional £0.412m budget shortfall, with a 

decision in principle needing to be made at this meeting are: 
 

1. Draw down funds from the Reserve created by the council to help finance the 
additional costs of new and expanding schools, where £0.409m is available.  

2. Should this not be permitted by the secretary of state, a temporary funding swap 
can be considered between the £20 per pupil contribution for statutory education 
related duties and the funds set aside by the council in the new school Reserve. 
The £20 per pupil contribution amounts to circa £0.230m per annum 

Item Schools Block Central Total 

Delegated Growth Services

school Fund - LA Schools

budgets Managed Block

1  2  3  4  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2020-21 School
[...]
rawn each year, the one-off nature 
of the cost increase arising from addition FSM eligible pupils and the effect of high 
numbers of schools on the protected MPPF levels, requiring any top slice to NFF rates to 
be borne by a restricted number of schools. 
 

6.37 The council recommends the following approach: 
 

1. For April 2022, there should be at least £1m in Reserves to fund the medium-term 
cost of new schools (current balance is £1.155m). 

2. Ordinarily, a maximum of £0.250m is withdrawn each year from Reserves. 

3. With the increased risk associated with the secretary of state not agreeing use of 
council funds to support school budgets, the remaining Reserves of £0.409m 
should be a first call on any funding pressure. 

4. If the secretary of state refuses use of council funds to support school budgets, 
then a temporary funding swap with the £20 per pupil contribution to LA statutory 
education related duties should take place. The effect of this being maintained 
mainstream schools would retain the £20 per pupil deduction that is ordinarily 
taken and the income the council ordinarily received from this source would 
instead be met from the council’s Reserve to support school budgets. This 
amounts to circa £0.230m per annum. 

5. The £0.094m increase in FSM funding allocations to schools that will not be 
matched by an increase in DSG, can be considered for funding from the 
Unallocated Schools Budget Reserve as it is one-off in nature. The allocation 
from Reserves would then exceed the expected £0.250m annual maximum but 
remains affordable within the minimum £1m Reserves balance objective. 

6. A top slice to NFF rates should then be considered, although if the additional cost 
of increased FSM eligibilities is met from Reserves, then any top slice should be 
applied equally to all factors in the BF Funding Formula. 

 
6.38 With further changes expected to the final budget proposals that will be presented in 

January, the recommended approach pr
[...]
20 0 0

On-going contribution to CSSB pressures 0 0 0 0

2021-22 forecast income 617 0 617

+Surplus of income / - Deficit of income 617 0 617

Changes for 2021-22

Add: Teachers' Pay and Pension Grants 0 0 0 0

Impact of change in pupil numbers (+127) 593 0 0 593

New schools - 2021-22 change in cost pressure -41 0 0 -41 

Iimpact from changes in IDACI scores 0 0 0 0

Estimated impact from change in FSM eligibility 94 0 0 94

In-year growth allowances, KS1 classes etc 0 -20 0 -20 

Rates: revaluation and inflation -26 0 0 -26 

School Amalgamations - impact on lump sum 0 0 0 0

Cost of new year NFF funding rates at circa +3% 0 0 0 0

Reductions on Central School Services 0 0 -80 -80 

Total core changes required for 2021-22 600 -80 520

Shortfall to DSG Funding 17

34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Improving Leadership and Governance over High Needs Funding Block: Terms of Reference for the Schools Forum Sub-Group
	SF sub group ToR 20.21

	5 2021-22 Budget proposals for the Schools Block and Central School Services Block Elements of the Schools Budget



Minutes of the meeting

SCHOOLS FORUM
10 DECEMBER 2020
4.30 - 5.20 PM
Present:
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative (Governor) (Chairman)
Stuart Matthews, Academy School Representative (Headteacher) (Vice-Chairman)
Sue Butler, Early Years PVI Provider
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Karen Davis, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Peter Floyd, Special School Representative (Governor)
Keith Grainger, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher)
Roger Prew, Primary School Representative (Governor)
Debbie Smith, Secondary School Representative (Headteacher)
Richard Stok, Primary School Representative (Governor)
Observer:
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning
(Observer)
Apologies for absence were received from:
Jo Lagares, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)
Phil Sherwood, Primary School Representative (Headteacher)

161.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
The Chair welcomed Sue Butler from Plus Three Nurseries to the Forum who was
replacing Michelle Tuddenham. Neil Davies had resigned from the Forum and the
position was to be filled by Jo Lagares.
A Headteacher from an Academy had expressed an interest in joining the Forum and
there was a vacancy for an Academy School representative. The Headteacher had
been given Paul Clark’s contact details who would follow up.

162.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

163.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Forum on 19 November 2020 be
approved as a correct record.
Arising from minute 157, Paul Clark advised that he had not yet completed the
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Template. However, the Council was
complying with Department for Education (DfE) expectations and there was no
deadline from the DfE for submission. Paul Clark was planning to ask a couple of
members to assist in agreeing what presentation format of the Management template

would be useful for members and the Chair suggested that some members of SubGroup could assist.
Arising from minute 159, Paul Clark explained that the motion outlined in the minutes
had been submitted to the DfE in draft form. The Forum was asked to ratify that
comment.
RESOLVED to RATIFY the submission that:
“The Schools Forum strongly supports the representations that Bracknell Forest
Council is making to the DfE to continue this mode of funding which has already
provided benefit for the pupils in Bracknell Forest Schools”.
164.

Improving Leadership and Governance over High Needs Funding Block: Terms
of Reference for the Schools Forum Sub-Group
The Forum considered a report which updated on the Terms of Reference (TOR) for
the Schools Forum Sub-Group. This group was set up to work with the Local
Authority (the LA) to quantify the current pressures on the high needs budget and
identify solutions.
The Forum asked whether all the comments made by the Forum were integrated into
the TOR. Kashif Nawaz confirmed that all comments were incorporated. There were
some matters arising relating to procedural functionality and resourcing of the group
which would be discussed with the Chair of the Sub-Group.
RESOLVED to APPROVE:

1. the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and
2. the appointment of Jenny Baker, Headteacher of Kennel Lane School
as the Chair of the Sub-Group from 1 January 2021 to 31 August 2022.
165.

2021-22 Budget proposals for the Schools Block and Central School Services
Block Elements of the Schools Budget
The Forum considered a report which presented updated proposals for the 2021-22
Schools Block (SB) and Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) elements of the
Schools Budget. Associated decisions needed to be agreed at this meeting to ensure
progress was made in meeting the 21 January 2021 statutory deadline for agreeing
the budgets.
Paul Clark explained that most decisions had already been taken but the Forum was
now able to consider the provisional data from the October 2020 school census and
centrally managed budgets. There had not been many changes and it was still
forecast that there would be around a £0.400m shortfall in the budget available for
schools with proposals managing the previously reported £0.080m shortfall in
centrally managed budgets set out in the report.
There had been an average increase in eligibility for free school meals (FSM) of 17%.
This created an unfunded budget pressure for 2021-22 of £0.094m but was likely to
be just for one year as the 2022-23 DSG funding rates would include the new
numbers. It was expected that the entitlements and costs could reduce as the
economy recovers.
The report set out proposals to manage the budget gap and alleviate local pressures
which was complicated by the outstanding decision awaited from the secretary of
state in use of council funds to support school budgets through the agreed medium
term funding strategy. If the secretary of state refused, another option was a

temporary funding swap with the £20 per pupil contribution to LA statutory education
related duties.
In terms of the additional £0.094m pressure from additional FSM eligibility, Paul Clark
advised that it was appropriate to use Reserves to fund this, as it was only a one-year
pressure.
Table 2 of the report showed that, after all proposed funding options were applied,
there was an expected SB funding shortfall of £68,000. Paul Clark explained that this
could change once the DfE provides the final data set, but no significant differences
were expected. To meet the £68,000 shortfall, the Forum was also asked to consider
top-slicing National Funding Formula (NFF) rates. However, due to the number of
schools on the protected Minimum Per Pupil Funding (MPPF) values, the burden of
financing that would be met by only 21 of the 36 BF schools which meant that to
recover the same amount of funding as in 2020-21, the rate of deduction was likely to
need to be around twice the amount.
The Forum asked whether the data wash would work in BF schools’ favour or
against. Paul Clark replied that there was not any consistency with that. However,
Paul did not think there would be any significant changes.
The Chair queried whether there was likely to be any comeback from the DfE for
doing the switch with the £20 contribution. Paul Clark clarified that it was a local
arrangement and the council would not need DfE permission to do that; the council
had the power to make that decision.
RESOLVED
1. to AGREE
i that the final budget proposals for the 2021-22 budget, to be presented to the
Forum in January, are in accordance with principles included in the supporting
information, as summarised in Table 1 of the report, and in particular that:
a. no changes are made to the Start-up and diseconomy funding policy for
new and expanding schools (paragraph 6.18 of the report);
b. the Growth Fund, including appropriate elements is set at the amount
reported in Annex 1 of the report;
c. budgets for de-delegated services are increased by 1% (paragraph 6.24 of
the report); and
d. the CSSB budget, including appropriate elements is set at the amount
reported in Annex 2 of the report; and
ii For April 2022, there should be at least £1m in Reserves to fund the mediumterm cost of new schools (current balance is £1.155m).
iii Ordinarily, a maximum of £0.250m is withdrawn each year from Reserves.
iv With the increased risk associated with the secretary of state not agreeing use
of council funds to support school budgets, the remaining Reserves of
£0.409m should be a first call on any funding pressure.
v If the secretary of state refuses use of council funds to support school
budgets, then a temporary funding swap with the £20 per pupil contribution to
local authority statutory education related duties should take place. The effect
of this being maintained mainstream schools would retain the £20 per pupil
deduction that is ordinarily taken and the income the council ordinarily
received from this source would instead be met from the council’s Reserve to
support school budgets. This amounts to circa £0.230m per annum.
vi The £0.094m increase in FSM funding allocations to schools that will not be
matched by an increase in DSG, can be considered for funding from the
Unallocated Schools Budget Reserve as it is one-off in nature. The allocation

from Reserves would then exceed the expected £0.250m annual maximum
but remains affordable within the minimum £1m Reserves balance objective.
vii A top slice to NFF rates should then be considered, although if the additional
cost of increased FSM eligibilities is met from Reserves, then any top slice
should be applied equally to all factors in the BF Funding Formula; and,
2. to NOTE
i the significant increase in numbers of schools on the protected MPPF values
– 42% of schools compared to 19% in 2020-21 – results in the burden of
financing any agreed top slice to NFF funding rates to be met by only 21 of
the 36 BF schools (paragraph 6.27 of the report);
ii that the 2020 Spending Review confirmed no significant changes to previously
announce funding levels for education and schools, with the overall increase
in funding remaining at £2.2bn (paragraph 6.41 of the report); and
iii the DfE are expected to publish a policy document by the end of December to
set out proposals to move to a “Hard” formula with limited LA involvement with
associated consultation documents at the start of the new year (paragraph 6.8
1.f of the report).
166.

Dates of Future Meetings
The next meeting of the Forum would be held at 4.30pm on 14 January 2021.
Kashif Nawaz had sent out revised dates for the Schools Forum Sub-Group.

CHAIRMAN

